2008 average selling

price per sq.m.

in respect of

properties

sold/pre-sold

First nine months of

2009 average selling

price per sq.m.

in respect of

properties

sold/pre-sold

Actual

completion date

(RMB million) (sq.m.) (RMB/sq.m.) (RMB/sq.m.)

1,477.7 54,023 33,497 28,339 November 2008

Note:

(1) The delivery of 61% of the pre-sold GFA in World City, which contributed 62% of the sale proceeds received up to September

30, 2009, is expected to take place in 2010 in accordance with the delivery schedule under the relevant property sale

agreement and the relevant sale proceeds will only be recognized as revenue upon delivery of such properties.

Except for the World City project and the delivery of the properties in World City and certain car

parking spaces in Sapphire Peninsula (Xiamen), we did not complete any other projects or deliver any

other properties to relevant customers in 2009.

SUMMARY

— 12 —

Sensitivity analysis on fair value of investment properties

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net profit attributable to our equity holders to the

indicated levels of revaluation increase/decrease on the investment properties (net of the deferred tax

effect of such changes) for the year ended December 31, 2009:

Changes in revaluation increase percentage on
investment properties compared to our estimated
revaluation increase percentage on investment
properties ..... -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

Impact on estimated consolidated profit attributable to
equity holders of the Company (RMB million) ..... (41.8) (27.9) (13.9) — 13.9 27.9 41.8

If the estimated fair value gain of our investment properties rises/declines by 5%, our net profit for

the year ended December 31, 2009 will be not less than RMB378.9 million/RMB351.1 million,

respectively (i.e. 3.8%) higher/lower, respectively, than our targeted 2009 net profit.

If the estimated fair value gain of our investment properties rises/declines by 10%, our net profit for

the year ended December 31, 2009 will be not less than RMB392.9 million/RMB337.1 million,

respectively (i.e. 7.6%) higher/lower, respectively, than our targeted 2009 net profit.

If the estimated fair value gain of our investment properties rises/declines by 15%, our net profit for